Council Bluffs, Lova Monpariel Sunday May 5, 1991, pg 8-A

## Bernard Holderness

Funeral service for Bernard W. Holderness, 86, Earling, will be at 3 p.m. on Tuesday at the Meyer Funeral Home Chapel. Mr. Holderness died Friday at Little Flower Haven.

Burial will be in Cedar Lawn Cemetery. The Rev. Thomas D. Shirley of Valley View Baptist Church will officiate. Visitation will be from 7 to 8 p.m. Monday.

Born in Ulysses, Neb., Mr. Holderness had lived in Council Bluffs since 1949. He worked in the automotive repair business and coached youth baseball and adult softball for many years. Mr. Holderness was a member of the Eagles Club and the First Christian Church.

He was preceded in death by his

wife, Bonnie, in 1982.

Survivors include one son, James H. Holderness, of Council Bluffs; two daughters, Mrs. David (Barbara) Boner and Sharon Durham, both of Council Bluffs; one brother, Eugene Holderness, of Columbus, Neb.; 20 grandchildren and 18 great-grandchildren.